Liaoning Gangwan Financial Holding Group
Co., Ltd. (辽宁港湾金融控股集团有限公司)

67,309,590 0. 36%

10  Industrial Securities Co., Ltd. 66,883,116 0.36%
 Total 14, 120,643,170 75.00%

(III) Impact of the Issuance on the Control over the Listed Company

Before the Issuance, YKP owned 57.24% of the voting rights of

Liaoning Port in aggregate through direct shareholding and accepting

entrustment of voting rights, and was the controlling shareholder of

18

Liaoning Port; China Merchants Group was the de facto controller of

Liaoning Port.

After the Issuance, YKP remained as the controlling shareholder of

Liaoning Port; China Merchants Group remained as the de facto

controller of Liaoning Port.

As such, the Issuance will not lead to any changes in the controlling

shareholder and de facto controller of the listed Company.

VI. CHANGES IN THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE LISTED

COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER THE ISSUANCE

The changes in the share capital structure of Liaoning Port before

and after the Issuance are as follows:

Number of shares
(shares)

Before the Issuance After the Issuance
Number of

shares (shares)
Percentage

(%)
Number of shares

(shares)
Percentage

(%)
I. Shares subject to selling
restrictions - - 1,363,636,363 5.68

RMB-denominated
ordinary shares (A shares) - - 1,363,636,363 5.68

Overseas listed foreign
shares (H shares) - - - -

II. Tradable shares not
subject to selling
restrictions

22,623,429,453 100.00 22,623,429,453 94.32

RMB-denominated
ordinary shares (A shares) 17,464,713,454 77.20  17,464,713,454 72.81

Overseas listed foreign
shares (H shares) 5,158,715,999 22.80  5,158,715,999 21.51

III. Total number of
shares 22,623,429,453 100.00 23,987,065,816 100.00

VII. MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Transaction had positive impacts on the shareholding structure,

financial position, profitability and corporate governance of the Company.

For details, please refer to the Report on Merger by Absorption through

Share Swap between Dalian Port (PDA) Company Limited and Yingkou

Port Liability Co., Ltd. and Connected Transaction and Fundraising

disclosed by the Company on the website of the Shanghai Stock

19

Exchange (www.sse.com.cn).

VIII. RELEVANT INSTITUTIONS INVOLVED IN THE

LISTING OF NEW SHARES UNDER THE ISSUANCE

(I) Independent Financial Adviser (Joint Lead Underwriter)